owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act. Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 29, 1999.

- A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Paul Kaboth, Banking Supervisor) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101-2566:
- 1. Minster Financial Corp., Minster, Ohio; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Minster Bank, Minster, Ohio.
- **B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago** (Philip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1413:
- 1. Van Orin Bancorp, Inc., Van Orin, Illinois; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of First State Bank of Van Orin, Van Orin, Illinois.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 30, 1999.

# Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 99–8210 Filed 4–2–99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-F

### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of Banks or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices

also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than April 19, 1999.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Philip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1413:

1. James V. Antonacci, Richard K. McCord, Charles E. Robbins, and Richard H. Levi, all of Springfield, Illinois to acquire, as a group acting in concert, the voting shares of Fairmount Bancorp, Inc., and The First National Bank of Fairmount, both of Fairmount, Illinois.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 30, 1999.

#### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 99–8212 Filed 4–2–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 19, 1999.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago** (Philip Jackson, Applications Officer)

230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1413:

1. Bank of Montreal, Toronto, Canada; and Bankmont Financial Corp., Chicago Illinois; to engage de novo through their subsidiary, Nesbitt Burns Securities, Inc., Chicago, Illinois in investing and trading activities pursuant to § 225.28(b)(8)(ii) of Regulation Y; and buying and selling bullion, and related activities pursuant to § 225.28(b)(8)(iii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 30, 1999.

#### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 99–8211 Filed 4–2–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[Program Announcement 99052]

Cooperative Agreement for 1999 National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program; Notice of Availability of Funds

### A. Purpose

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) announces the availability of fiscal year (FY) 1999 funds for a cooperative agreement program for the National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program. This program addresses the "Healthy People 2000" priority area(s) related to cancer.

The purpose of this program is to establish a State/territorial/tribal comprehensive public health approach to reduce breast and cervical cancer morbidity and mortality through screening, tracking, follow-up and case management, public education, information, and outreach, professional education, quality assurance and improvement, surveillance, evaluation, partnership development and community involvement. The program is established to eliminate disparity and provide comprehensive breast and cervical cancer screening services for all women at or below 250 percent of the official poverty line as established by the Director of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and revised by the Secretary of DHHS in accordance with section 673(2) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1991 (Section 1504(b)(3) of the PHS Act, as amended). Criteria for priority populations are uninsured or underinsured older women who are racial,